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RESOLUTION NO. 2017-131 1 

 2 

ZONING APPLICATION VPB-17-012 3 

  4 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE COUNCIL 5 

OF THE VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY, FLORIDA, 6 

APPROVING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 30-50.6(e) TO 7 

REDUCE THE FRONT SETBACK FROM 50’ TO 25’ TO 8 

ALLOW FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SINGLE 9 

FAMILY HOME; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  10 

 11 

 12 

 WHEREAS, the applicant, Built Boutique, LLC made an application 13 

for a variance to reduce the front setback from 50’ to 25’ to allow for the 14 

construction of a new single family home; and 15 

 16 

 WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Palmetto Bay 17 

conducted a quasi-judicial hearing on the application at Village Hall, 18 

9705 East Hibiscus Street, on November 20, 2017; and  19 

 20 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Village Council finds, based on 21 

substantial competent evidence in the record, that the application for the 22 

variance is consistent with the Village of Palmetto Bay’s Comprehensive 23 

Plan and the applicable Land Development Regulations; and 24 

 25 

  WHEREAS, based on the foregoing finding, the Mayor and Village 26 

Council determined to grant the application, as provided in this 27 

Resolution. 28 

 29 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 30 

VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY, 31 

FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 32 

 33 

Section 1.  A public hearing on the present application was 34 

held on November 20, 2017, in accordance with the Village’s “Quasi-35 

judicial Hearing Procedures”. Pursuant to the testimony and evidence 36 

presented during the hearing, the Village Council makes the following 37 

findings of fact, conclusions of law, and final order.  38 

 39 

 40 
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Section 2.  Findings of fact. 1 

 2 

a. That the property is located at 8380 SW 183rd Terrace. 3 

 4 

b. The requested variance is consistent with the Village’s 5 

Comprehensive Plan, as further specified in the Analysis 6 

Section of the Village’s Staff Report. 7 

 8 

c. After hearing testimony from staff, the applicant, the applicant’s 9 

experts, and the public, the Village Council found the variance 10 

requests are consistent with the variance criteria at Section 30-11 

30.6(e), of the Village’s Land Development Code.  12 

 13 

d. The Village adopts and incorporates by reference the Planning 14 

and Zoning Department staff report, which expert report is 15 

considered competent substantial evidence.  16 

 17 

e. The Village Council did not have any substantive disclosures 18 

regarding ex-parte communications and the applicant did not 19 

raise any objections as to the form or content of any disclosures 20 

by the Council.  21 

 22 

Section 3.  Conclusions of law. 23 

 24 

The requested variance was reviewed pursuant to Section 30-25 

30.6(e) of the Village’s Land Development Regulations and was found to 26 

be consistent.  27 

 28 

Section 4.  Order. 29 

 30 

The Village Council approves the variance requests to reduce front 31 

setback from 50’ to 25’ to allow for the construction of a new single-32 

family home for the property located at 8380 SW 183rd Terrace. 33 

 34 

This is the final order. 35 

 36 

Section 5.  Record. 37 

 38 

The record shall consist of the notice of hearing, the applications, 39 

documents submitted by the applicant and the applicants’ 40 
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representatives to the Village of Palmetto Bay Department of Planning 1 

and Zoning in connection with the applications, the County 2 

recommendation and attached cover sheet and documents, the 3 

testimony of sworn witnesses and documents presented at the quasi-4 

judicial hearing, and the tape and minutes of the hearing. The record 5 

shall be maintained by the Village Clerk.  6 

 7 

Section 6.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately 8 

upon approval. 9 

 10 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of November, 2017. 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

Attest:   __________________  ____________________ 15 

     Missy Arocha       Eugene Flinn 16 

    Village Clerk     Mayor 17 

 18 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE 19 

USE AND RELIANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY ONLY: 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

_________________________________ 24 

Dexter Lehtinen, Esq.  25 

Village Attorney 26 

 27 

 28 

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION: 29 

 30 

Council Member Karyn Cunningham   YES 31 

             32 

Council Member David Singer              YES 33 

 34 

Council Member Larissa Siegel Lara      YES 35 

 36 

Vice-Mayor John DuBois                      YES 37 

 38 

Mayor Eugene Flinn                              YES 39 
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Village of Palmetto Bay 

FLORIDA 
 

ZONING ANALYSIS 
 
FILE: VPB-17-012    HEARING DATE: November 20, 2017 
  
APPLICANT Built Boutique, LLC  COUNCIL DIST.:   3 
    

 
 

 
A. GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant, Built Boutique LLC, is requesting a non-use variance from 
Section 30-50.6(e) to reduce the front setback from 50’ to 25’ to allow for the 
construction of a new single family home. 

 
ADDRESS: 8380 SW 183 Terrace 
 
LOT SIZE: 26,198 square feet, 0.6 acres approximately  

 
FOLIO #:  33-5034-041-0150 
 

B. BACKGROUND 
 
The property in its original configuration was recorded in 1990 as part of a larger plat 
entitled “M-M Subdivision.”  The property’s original zoning was AU1, Agricultural, 
however that designation changed in 1989 to EU-1, One Acre Estate, which required 
greater lot size.  That 1989 action allowed for development of single family homes on 
the existing platted lots to proceed pursuant to the EU-1 standards.  The approval 
permitted the property and others on SW 183 Terrace to have lot areas less than required 
under the EU-1 provisions and specifically allowed the subject property to be 26,198 net 
square feet.  
 
Notwithstanding the rezoning to EU-1, but with an allowed reduction in lot size, the 
minimum setbacks for EU-1 were maintained during the zoning process.  In an apparent 
understanding that the allowed lot sizes were more akin to a Miami-Dade County EU-M 
zoning classification, and would be appropriately developed as such, the property at 8370 
SW 183 Terrace was permitted to be developed with a 25-foot front setback (this 
property is immediately adjacent to the east of the subject Property).  The approval was 
an administrative variance by Miami-Dade County.  Additionally, the property at 8320 
SW 183 Terrace has been developed with a 25-foot front setback.  As such, two (2) of 

                                                 
1 Date of original zoning designation not available, however a 1989 action by Dade County signifies the AU 
zoning changing to EU-M(see History Section). 
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the four (4) parcels in the subdivision zoned E-1 and with reduced lot sizes have been 
developed with a 25-foot front setback.  The non-use variance request for a 25-foot 
front setback is compatible with the area and maintains the current development pattern. 
 
The M-M Subdivision plat was rezoned by the Village in and around 2009 from the 
county’s EU-1 to E-1, One Acre Estate Single Family District.   
 
 
 

C. ZONING HEARING HISTORY   
 
On March 9, 1989, the Dade County Board of County Commissioners pursuant to 
Resolution No. Z-48-89 approved a rezoning from AU to EU-1 and approved a 
variance of lot area requirements to permit a single-family building site.  

 
In and around 2009, the Mayor and Village Council of the Village of Palmetto Bay 
adopted its own Land Development Code and Official Zoning Map which had the effect 
of rezoning the property from EU-1, Estate Use Modified, to E-1, One Acre Estate 
Single Family District. 

 
D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS 

 
ZONING       LAND USE    
Subject Property: 

      E-1; One Acre Estate Single Family   Estate Density Residential 
 
Surrounding Properties 
NORTH: E-M; Estate Modified Single Family  Estate Density Residential 
SOUTH:  Not in Village     Not in Village  
EAST: E-1; Estate Single Family   Estate Density Residential 
WEST:  E-1; Estate Single Family    Estate Density Residential 
 

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS 
 
Site Plan Review:   Acceptable 
Scale/Utilization of Site:  Acceptable 
Location of Building(s):  Acceptable  
Compatibility:   Acceptable 

 
F. ANALYSIS 
 

The following is a review of the request pursuant to the Village's variance criteria found 
at Section 30-30.6(e), of the Land Development Code.  The Background Section of this 
report is hereby incorporated by reference into this analysis. 
  
Criteria 1 That the variance is in fact a variance allowed in this Division and is within 

the province of Village Council.  
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Analysis:  Pursuant to Section 30-30.6(b), of the Code, a variance may be requested for 

setback lines; lot width; street frontage; lot depth; lot coverage; landscape or 
open space requirements; height limitations; yard regulations; fence and wall 
regulations; signs; parking; and flood regulations approved under Section 30-
100.6, of the Code of Ordinances, and other matters specifically permitted as 
variances pursuant to this Division.  The request is for setbacks which is 
permitted requests pursuant thereto.   

 
The subject property was rezoned by the Village to E-1. Under the current 
zoning designation, two (2) of the four (4) parcels in the subdivision zoned 
E-1 and with reduced lot sizes have been developed with a 25-foot front 
setback.  To allow for construction consistent with other development in the 
area, in addition the under jurisdiction of the County, similar variances were 
approved on the adjacent parcels in the past.  

 
Finding:  Consistent 
 
Criteria 2 Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and 

circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building 
involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings 
in the same zoning district. 

 
Analysis:  See Background and History Sections. The Background Section and History 

Section provide a fuller description regarding the zoning history of the 
property and how it came to be in its current state.   

 
Finding:  Consistent 
 
Criteria 3  That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions 

of the applicant.  
 
Analysis:  See Background and History Sections and Criteria 2 above. The actions 

identified in the Background or History sections, or Criteria 2 above are not 
the results of the actions taken by the applicant.    

 
Finding:  Consistent  
 
Criteria 4 That granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 

special privilege that is denied by Chapter 30 to other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district.  

 
Analysis:  See Background and History Sections.  The granting of the request would 

provide this homeowner the ability to construct a home similar to those 
which have been built in the neighborhood. The previous approvals of 
variances for setback in the same block indicate that there is a special and 
unique situation on these parcels. If approved this development would be 
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consistent with the other development in the immediate area that share 
similar property/development configurations. 

 
Finding:  Consistent 
 
Criteria 5 Financial difficulties or economic hardship shall not be a factor for 

determining whether a variance should be granted.  
 
Analysis:  Financial or economic hardships have not been considered in reviewing this 

application. 
 
Finding:  Consistent  
  
Criteria 6 That literal interpretation of the provisions of Chapter 30 would deprive the 

applicants of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same 
zoning district under the terms of Chapter 30 and would work unnecessary 
and undue hardship on the applicant. The purchase of property which has an 
illegal nonconformity with Chapter 30 shall not be considered a hardship for 
the granting of a variance, nor shall conditions peculiar to the property 
owner be considered. 

 
Analysis:  See Background and History sections, and Criteria 4.  The literal 

interpretation of Chapter 30 would deprive the applicant of rights that have 
been afforded to other properties in the area.  

 
Finding:  Consistent  

 
Criteria 7  That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible 

the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.  
 
Analysis:  See, Background and History Section, and Criteria 2, 4 and 6.  Given that 

there are other homes that have been constructed with similar setback 
requirements within the neighborhood, and considering in absence of the 
requested variances the lot would be undevelopable for the primary 
permitted use within an E-1 district, the request is the minimum request 
possible which would allow for the construction of a single family home.  

 
Finding: Consistent 
 
Criteria 8  That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and 

purpose of the Comprehensive Plan and Chapter 30, and that the variance 
will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the 
public welfare.  

 
Analysis:  See Background and History sections, and Criteria 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7.  The 

Comprehensive Plan requires the evaluation of the appropriateness of 
allowing such uses in existing neighborhoods as to adequate setbacks, 
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parking, drainage, septic system, and other similar requirements. Such 
standards are provided in greater specificity within the Zoning Code, which 
in this case, seeks to satisfy the intent with a front yard setback. However the 
code does not anticipate reduced lot sizes due to rezoning’s. In this case the 
proposed development is consistent with other development and meets the 
intent of the code.   

 
Finding:  Consistent  
 
Criteria 9  In granting any variance, Village Council may prescribe appropriate 

conditions to mitigate the proposed variance and to ensure safeguards in 
conformity with the Comprehensive Plan and Chapter 30 or any other duly 
enacted ordinance. Violation of conditions and safeguards, when made a part 
of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation 
of this chapter and shall nullify the variance development approval. 

 
Analysis:   The intent of this criterion is to provide the Council with an opportunity to 

recommend any conditions based on their evaluation and understating of the 
technical and non-technical aspects of the application.  Should the Mayor 
and Council be inclined to approve the request with conditions, they should 
provide clear guidance to mitigate the potential impacts created by the 
proposed variances. In addition, the Council can recommend conditions to 
ensure compliance with the Comprehensive Plan, Chapter 30 of the Land 
Development Code or any duly enacted ordinance.  The Council’s 
suggestions are intended to provide conditions that would augment or revise 
the conditions that may be proposed by the Planning Department.     

 
  Finding:  As determined by the Mayor and Council 

      
 
 
 
 
 
H.  RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends approval.  
 

 
                ______________________________ 
     Scarlet Hammons, AICP CTP 
     Planning Consultant   
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Summary Details:

Folio: 3350340410150

Site 
Address:

8380 SW 183 TER 

Mailing 
Address:

LEONEL A ORBEA 
&WIRENE C ORBEA
14238 SW 97 TER
MIAMI, FL
33186 

Property Information:

Beds/Baths: 0/0 

Floors: 0 

Living Units: 0

Adj Sq 
Footage:

0

Lot Size: 26198  SQ FT

Year Built: 0

Legal 
Description:

M M SUBPB 138-80LOT 7 
BLK 2LOT SIZE 26198 SQ 
FT30-5034-000-0480OR 
20406-0215 022002 1
VIEW PLAT 138-80

Deed: 20406-0215

Sale Information:

Sale 
Date:

2/2002  1/1997  11/1991 

Sale 
Amount:

75000 59500 520000 

Sale O/R:
20406-
0215

17521-
1566

15259-
1067

Assessment Information:

Year: 2017 2016 

Land Value: 0 257488 

Building Value: 0 0

Market Value: 0 257488

Assessed 
Value:

0 177305 

Homestead 
Exemption:

0 0

Senior 
Exemption:

0 0

Agricultural 
Exemption:

0 0

Widow 
Exemption:

0 0

Disabled 
Exemption:

0 0

Veteran 
Exemption:

0 0
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VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY 
NOTICE OF ZONING PUBLIC HEARING  

 
The Village of Palmetto Bay shall conduct a zoning public hearing on Monday, November 
20, 2017, at 7:00 p.m.  Discussion and public input will be welcomed concerning the 
following hearing items which may be of interest to your immediate neighborhood. 

The following items are being considered pursuant to Division 30-80 of the Village’s Land 
Development Code:  

 
Applicant: Built Boutique LLC   
 
Folio:   33-5034-041-0150 
 
File #:  VPB-17-012 

 
Location:  8380 SW 183 Terrace, Palmetto Bay, FL 33157   
 
Zoned:  One Acre Estate Single Family District (E-1) 
 
Request: A request for a non-use variance to reduce the front setback from 50’ 

to 25’ to allow for the construction of a single-family home.  
 
 

PLANS ARE ON FILE FOR THE ABOVE APPLICATIONS AND MAY BE 
EXAMINED IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING AT 
VILLAGE HALL. PLANS MAY BE MODIFIED AT THE PUBLIC HEARING. 
 
The hearing shall be held at the Council Chambers located within Village Hall, 9705 East 
Hibiscus Street, Palmetto Bay, FL 33157. Any meeting may be opened and/ or continued, 
under such circumstances, additional legal notice would not be provided.  Any person may 
contact Village Hall at (305) 259-1234 for additional information. 
 
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, persons needing special 
accommodation (or hearing impaired) to participate in this proceeding or to review any 
documents relative thereto should contact the Village for assistance at (305) 259-1234 no 
later than four (4) days prior to the proceedings. 

 



  

  

VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE: However, objections or waivers of objection may be made 
in person at the hearing or filed in writing prior to the hearing date with the Department of Planning and Zoning. Any 
meeting may be opened and continued, and under such circumstances, additional legal notice would be provided. Any 
person may contact Village Hall at (305) 259-1234 for additional information. Please call the Village Clerk for ADA needs 
(or hearing impaired) no later than four (4) days prior to the proceedings.  

 

YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE: However, objections or waivers of objection may be made 
in person at the hearing or filed in writing prior to the hearing date with the Department of Planning and Zoning. Any 
meeting may be opened and continued, and under such circumstances, additional legal notice would be provided. Any 
person may contact Village Hall at (305) 259-1234 for additional information. Please call the Village Clerk for ADA needs 
(or hearing impaired) no later than four (4) days prior to the proceedings.  

 

YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE: However, objections or waivers of objection may be made 
in person at the hearing or filed in writing prior to the hearing date with the Department of Planning and Zoning. Any 
meeting may be opened and continued, and under such circumstances, additional legal notice would be provided. Any 
person may contact Village Hall at (305) 259-1234 for additional information. Please call the Village Clerk for ADA needs 
(or hearing impaired) no later than four (4) days prior to the proceedings.  

 

YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE: However, objections or waivers of objection may be made 
in person at the hearing or filed in writing prior to the hearing date with the Department of Planning and Zoning. Any 
meeting may be opened and continued, and under such circumstances, additional legal notice would be provided. Any 
person may contact Village Hall at (305) 259-1234 for additional information. Please call the Village Clerk for ADA needs 
(or hearing impaired) no later than four (4) days prior to the proceedings.  

 

             

APPLICANT NAME: BUILT BOUTIQUE LLC 

PROJECT LOCATION: 8380 SW 183
rd

 TERRACE, PALMETTO BAY, FL 33157 
 
 

REQUEST: A REQUEST FOR THE NON-USE VARIANCE TO 

REDUCE THE FRONT SETBACK FROM 50 FEET TO 25 FEET TO 
ALLOW FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE FAMILY HOME. 
 
 
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD MONDAY, NOVEMBER 20

TH
, 2017, AT 7:00 PM 

AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS LOCATED WITHIN VILLAGE HALL, 9705 EAST 
HIBISCUS STREET, PALMETTO BAY, FL 33157. 
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